For a Qualified Beneficiary with a qualifying Social Security Disability who experiences a second 

Qualifying Event: 

A. If another Qualifying Event occurs during the initial eighteen (18) months of COBRA 
coverage, such as a death, divorce or legal separation, the monthly fee for qualified disabled 
person may be up to a maximum of one hundred and two percent (102%) of the applicable 
premium. 

B. If the second Qualifying Event occurs during the nineteenth (19th) through the twenty-ninth 

(29th) month (the Disability Extension Period), the premium for a Qualified Beneficiary may 
be up to a maximum of one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the applicable premium.

[...]

The period beginning on the date on which the Participant’s absence begins and ending on 
the day after the date on which the Participant fails to apply for or return to a position of 
employment, as required by USERRA. 

2. A Participant who elects to continue Plan coverage under this Section may be required to pay not 

more than one hundred two percent (102%) of the full premium under the Plan (determined in the 
same manner as the applicable premium under Section 4980B(f)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986) associated with such coverage for the Employer’s other Employees, except that in the case of